measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation upon initial application of IFRS 15.

RMB1,191,139,000 of amounts due from customers for contract work were reclassified to contract assets.

The following tables summarize the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement
of financial position as at December 31, 2018, and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the current year for each of the line
items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

GUORUI PROPERTIES LIMITED304

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

 New and amendment to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts
without

application of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Properties under development for sale 36,371,398 (402,533) 35,968,865
Trade and other receivables,
 deposits and prepayments 2,296,480 47,205 2,343,685
Amounts due from customers for contract work — 1,176,365 1,176,365
Contract assets 1,223,570 (1,223,570) —
Contract costs 36,321 (36,321) —

Current Liabilities
Deposits received from pre-sale of properties — 10,805,719 10,805,719
Contract liabilities 11,208,252 (11,208,252) —

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 3,840,352 (9,080) 3,831,272

Capital and Reserves
Retained earnings 10,072,099 (27,241) 10,044,858

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Amounts
without

application of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 6,612,485 (70,947) 6,541,538
Cost of sales and services (4,013,283) 70,947 (3,942,336)
Distribution and selling expenses (206,799) (36,321) (243,120)

Profit before tax 2,697,468 (36,321) 2,661,147
Income tax expense (1,128,237) 9,080 (1,119,157)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 305

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

 New and amendment to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

Amounts
without

application of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 2,697,468 (36,321) 2,661,147
Increase in properties under development for sale
 and properties held for sale (1,343,899) — (1,343,899)
Increase in trade and other receivables,
 deposits and prepayments (500,990) 16,330 (484,660)
Decrease in contract assets 144,910 (144,910) —
Increase in contract costs (36,321) 36,321 —
Decrease in amounts due from customers
 for contract work — 128,580 128,580
Increase in contract liabilities 3,329,758 (3,329,758) —
Increase in deposits received from pre-sale of properties — 3,329,758 3,329,758

GUORUI PROPERTIES LIMITED306

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

 New and amendment to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

2.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  and the related consequential
amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and